
No. 22-2077

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

TERESSA MESTEK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LAC COURTE OREILLES COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin, No. 21-cv-541-wmc
The Honorable William M. Conley, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
LAC COURTE OREILLES COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER, *et al.*

James H. Schlender, Jr.
Attorney General
Lac Courte Oreilles Band of
Lake Superior Chippewa Indians
13394 West Trepania Road
Hayward, WI 54843
Phone: (715) 558-7423
Email: james.schlender@lco-nsn.gov

Andrew Adams III
Peter J. Rademacher
Leah K. Jurss
Lorenzo E. Gudino
Hogen Adams PLLC
1935 County Road B2 W., Ste. 460
Saint Paul, MN 55113
Phone: (651) 842-9100
Email: aadams@hogenadams.com
prademacher@hogenadams.com
ljurss@hogenadams.com
lgudino@hogenadams.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 22-2077

Short Caption: Teressa Mestek v. Lac Courte Oreilles Community Health Center, et al.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Standard of Review.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. The District Court correctly applied the Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) standard because it considered—and accepted as true—the allegations in the complaint and two documents subject to judicial notice.	8
A. The District Court did err by declining to convert the Defendants’ motion to dismiss into a motion for summary judgment because it limited its review to the allegations in the complaint and two documents subject to judicial notice.	8
B. The District Court correctly applied the standard for a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim because it accepted Mestek’s factual allegations as true and drew all reasonable inferences in her favor.	13
II. The District Court did not err in determining that the Tribal Defendants could not be sued under Section 3730(h).	15
A. Section 3730(h) does not abrogate tribal sovereign immunity.....	15
B. The LCO-CHC is an arm of the Tribe and shares the Tribe’s sovereign immunity.	23
C. The Tribal Officials are entitled to sovereign immunity because they are being sued in their official capacity.	34
III. The District Court properly dismissed Mestek’s state claim against Popp because it dismissed all of Mestek’s federal claims at an early stage of the case.....	39
Conclusion.....	40

Certificate of Compliance1
Certificate of Service.....2

Table of Authorities

Cases

Al’s Serv. Ctr. v. BP Prod. N. Am., Inc.,
 599 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 40

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 13, 32

Breakthrough Mgmt. Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort,
 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010).....*passim*

Cassell v. Snyders,
 990 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 20

Cook v. AVI Casino Enters., Inc.,
 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 25

Delebreau v. Danforth,
 743 Fed. App’x 43 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 37

Dellmuth v. Muth,
 491 U.S. 223 (1989) 22

Dille v. Council of Energy Res. Tribes,
 801 F.2d 373 (10th Cir. 1986)..... 24

Dillon v. Yankton Sioux Tribe Hous. Auth.,
 144 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 22, 23

Duke v. Absentee Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma Housing Authority,
 199 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 24

Florida Paralegic, Ass’n, Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida,
 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 16

Fosnight v. Jones,
 41 F.4th 916 (7th Cir. 2022) 9

Geinosky v. City of Chicago,
675 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012).....9

Genskow v. Prevost,
825 Fed. App'x 388 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 11

Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Comm. Coll.,
205 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 23, 24

Hale v. Victor Chu,
614 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 35, 39

Holtz v. Oneida Airport Hotel Corp.,
826 Fed. App'x 573 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 23

In re Coughlin,
33 F.4th 600 (1st Cir. 2022) 20, 21

In re Greektown Holdings, LLC,
917 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 21

Jackson v. Blitt & Gaines, P.C.,
833 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 13

Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Tech. Inc.,
523 U.S. 751 (1998) 15

Krebs v. Graveley,
861 Fed. App'x 671 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 35

Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin,
598 U.S. ___, 2023 WL 178401 (2023)..... 21

Lewis v. Clark,
581 U.S. 155 (2017) 34

McClain v. Retail Food Emps. Joint Pension Plan,
413 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 21

McCready v. eBay, Inc.,
453 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 11, 12

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. Thompson,
 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998).....9

Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin,
 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016).....*passim*

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
 572 U.S. 782 (2014) 17, 18

Monroe v. Fort Valley State Univ.,
 574 F. Supp. 3d 1307 (M.D. Ga. 2021)..... 20

Montano v. City of Chicago,
 375 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2004).....7, 40

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma,
 498 U.S. 505 (1991) 17, 18

O’Shell v. Cline,
 571 Fed. App’x 487 (7th Cir. 2014).....36

Parungao v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.,
 858 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 13

Peters v. Zhang,
 803 Fed. App’x 957 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 9

Pink v. Modoc Indian Health Project, Inc.,
 157 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 24

Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 22

Radaszewski v. Maram,
 383 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 9

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
 436 U.S. 49 (1978) 17, 18, 23

Slack v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,
 325 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2018) 16, 20

Soo Line R.R. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
965 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020).....34, 35, 39

Tamayo v. Blagojevich,
526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008).....7

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)9

Thomas v. Choctaw Mgmt. Servs. Enter.,
313 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 2002).....24

Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g,
476 U.S. 877 (1986)17

Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren,
138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)18

Weeks Constr., Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Housing Authority,
797 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1986).....24

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.,
658 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....23

White v. Univ. of Cali.,
765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014).....25, 26, 27

Wilkins v. St. Louis Housing Authority,
314 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2002).....20

Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC,
929 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019).....25, 28, 30, 32

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 10121

11 U.S.C. § 10621

15 U.S.C. § 1681a19

15 U.S.C. § 1681c	19
28 U.S.C. § 1367	39, 40
28 U.S.C. § 3002	19
31 U.S.C. § 3730	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300f.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 300j-9.....	19
41 U.S.C. § 4712	37
42 U.S.C. § 6903	19
42 U.S.C. § 6972	19

Regulations

Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 88 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 12, 2023)	2
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10	10, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	8, 12

Other

Lac Courte Oreilles Law Library, <i>Lac Courte Oreilles Tribal Code of Law</i> , https://law.lco-nsn.gov/us/nsn/lco/council/code (current through Dec. 12, 2022)	9, 10
